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Michigan Medicaid Nursing 
Facility Providers
Billing Information & 
Reference
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Scope/Coverage Codes

Common Scope Codes
1 – Medicaid
2 – Medicaid
3 – Adult Benefits Waiver
4 – Refugees and Repatriates

Common Coverage Codes
0 – No Medicaid eligibility/coverage
E – Emergency/Urgent Medicaid Coverage Only
F – Full Medicaid Coverage
G – Adult Benefits Waiver
Y– Family Planning Waiver
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Beneficiary Eligibility & 
Admission Process

Verification of financial Medicaid 
eligibility
PASARR Level I screening
Physician-written order for nursing 
facility services
Michigan Medicaid Nursing Facility 
Level of Care Determination
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Medicaid Website

www.michigan.gov/mdch
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Medicaid Billing & Reimbursement
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Provider Updates

Biller “B”Aware
Current Medicaid issues (RAM Notices)

Newsflash
Important upcoming dates

Provider Inquirer Newsletter
Medicare Crossover Information
Provider Tips

Tips for specific provider groups
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Provider Enrollment /CHAMPS
Contact Information:

Phone: 1-517-335-5492
Fax: 1-517-241-8233
E-Mail: ProviderEnrollment@michigan.gov
P.O. Box 30238
Lansing, MI 48909
Champs Hotline # 1-888-643-2408

Provider ID will be disenrolled if mail is returned
Report changes in Provider ID on CHAMPS

Tax ID, Address, Specialty, Services, etc.
Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)
www.migov/cpexpress or ph# 1-888-734-9749
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Medicaid Online Manual

Viewable in Adobe Acrobat Reader
Version 5.0 or higher

Updated Quarterly on Website
New quarterly information highlighted

New CD’s are only sent yearly
Directory Appendix
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Medicaid Policy Bulletins and 
Proposed Changes

All Bulletins posted online
Posted by Issue Date
Proposed Policy Bulletins posted

30 day Public Comment Period
Request form available to Participate in 
Policy Proposal Review
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Provider Specific Information

Fee Screens
Medicaid Covered Procedure Codes
Medicaid Fees
Modifiers Required
Documentation Requirements
PA Requirements

Refer to the Instructions document for 
specific coding information
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Explanation Codes

MDCH has their own list of edit codes 
on our website
Identifies status of claim

Paid
Pend
Reject

Informational Edits
Appear with an “X” after the edit
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Nursing Facility Top Reasons 
for denial of claims

Edit 682 –
The electronic Michigan Medicaid Nursing Facility Level 
of Care (LOC) Determination was not completed for this 
beneficiary, 
Or The LOC Determination was completed, but the 
beneficiary was determined not eligible for nursing 
facility level services, 
Or The LOC Determination was completed, but not 
within 14 days of admission, 
Or The screening was completed, but the facility did not 
enter the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID number in the on-
line LOC Determination.
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682 continued

Edit 682/Resolution -
Date of service (DOS) April 1, 2005 and after 
provider must enter the beneficiary ID# on the 
determination.  Unless this is completed, the 
determination is not considered complete.

The facility can enter the Medicaid ID number in 
the on-line LOC Determination by going to the 
Determination Welcome Screen, select “ADD 
BENEFICIARY ID” and then re-bill the claim.
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Nursing Facility Rejections

Edit 110 – The Level of Care (LOC) 
shown on the claim does not match 
the LOC on the Eligibility Verification 
System (EVS) for this beneficiary. 

Resolution -
LOC should change to 02 for all 
dates of service.
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Nursing Facility Rejections
Edit 317 – The relationship between the beneficiary's 
Level of Care (LOC) and the provider type is invalid.

Resolution -
Anymore than one day overlap for LOC other than 
02 is incorrect with the exception of LOC 10.
For LOC 16, bill only ancillary charges (non-room 
charges).
When LOC changes from nursing facility (NF) (02) to 
Hospice (16), be aware that Medicaid will NOT pay 
NF.
LOC 16 can only be changed by DCH, not a DHS 
caseworker.
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Nursing Facility Rejections

Edit 264 -The discharge status code is 
missing. 

Resolution -
Patient status code must be reported 
(F.L. 17 paper or Loop 2300, Segment 
CL1 for electronic).
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Nursing Facility Rejections

Edit 188 -There is no authorization for 
long-term care on EVS for at least one 
of the dates covered by this claim.

Resolution -
LOC should change to 02 for the 
entire date of service. 
Contact beneficiary's DHS worker.
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Nursing Facility Rejections

Edit 006 – The provider was not enrolled as an eligible 
provider on the date(s) of service (DOS).

Resolution -
The provider should verify the DOS and the date the 
provider became an enrolled provider (using Champs 
website).
The claim should be re-billed if the date of provider 
enrollment is prior to, or on, date of service. 
Call Provider Enrollment for enrollment issues at 1-517-
335-5492 or providerenrollment@michigan.gov

Note: Change in Tax ID number results in a change in 
Provider ID number.
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Nursing Facility Rejections

Edit 023 – The beneficiary was not eligible 
for Medicaid or Adult Benefit Waiver
coverage on the date(s) of service.

Resolution -
Check coverage for DOS. 
Contact beneficiary’s DHS caseworker in 
the event of discrepancy.
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Nursing Facility Rejections

Edit 332 – The number of days billed in the From 
and Through dates does not equal the number of 
total days on the claim lines.

Resolution -
Calculate From and Through dates and add the 
day of discharge if discharge status is 30 or 20; 
otherwise, if the patient was discharged DO NOT
count the last date.
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158 Edit (billing limitation)

The claim was received by MDCH more 
than one year after the date of service 
(DOS)
Resolution-

Medicaid Manual 
General Information for Providers, Section 10.3

Claims must be submitted and acknowledged by 
MDCH within 365 days from DOS.
For any claim submitted after 365 days, there 
MUST be a prior active claim within the last 120 
days.
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158 Edit (billing limitation)

Example:
DOS = 3/1/04 
Claim submitted on 1/28/05
Claim received by MDCH 2/1/05
Claim rejected by DCH on 2/12/05
If the claim is not submitted and acknowledged 
again before 3/1/05, which is the 365 day limit, 
the claim must be submitted and acknowledged 
within 120 days from 2/12/05 to keep the claim 
active.
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Example: 120 Days120 Days
61006100--62206220
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Edit 158 (billing limitation)

Continue tracking rejections back until either 
a CRN indicates receipt by MDCH prior to 
one year from the DOS or a gap of more 
than 120 days is found.
If Medicare paid your claim late MDCH will 
use the Medicare payment date as an 
exception.  The exception is that Medicaid 
must be billed within 120 days of Medicare’s 
payment.  Report the date of Medicare EOB 
in the remarks section of the claim.  



Billing Tips
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Billing Tips –
Hospital Leave Days

For hospital leave days (Example: 9/5/05 through 
9/7/05), NF should not discharge and readmit patient if 
the facility is under 98% occupancy: “Note: do not round 
up in the 98% occupancy”

If Leave of Absence (LOA) = 2 days, (F.L. 36 for paper 
or Loop 2300, Segment HI with qualifier BI for 
electronic) span code 74, 090505 through 090605.

(F.L. 6 for paper or Loop 2300, Segment DTP with 
qualifier 434 for electronic) DOS 9/1 through 9/30 with 
Revenue Code (RC) 0120 = 28 units and (F.L. 17 for 
paper or Loop 2300, Segment CL1 for electronic) 
patient status code 30.
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Billing Tips –
Hospital Leave Days

Hospital Leave days are to be billed:
Up to 10 hospital leave days.
RC 0185
Occurrence span codes 74 in (F.L. 36 for paper or Loop 2300, 
Segment HI with qualifier BI for electronic) with the dates of leave.
In the event that more than two episodes of hospital leave days need 
to be reported, the additional episodes must be reported as 
Occurrence span Code 74 in both (F.L. 35  for paper or Loop 2300, 
Segment HI with qualifier BH for electronic). To report additional 
episodes use (F.L. 33 and 34 for paper or Loop 2300, Segment HI 
with qualifier BH for electronic).
Separate claim lines are required for multiple occurrence hospital 
leave days in any one month.
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Billing Tips –
Therapeutic Leave Days

Therapeutic Leave days are to be billed:
Up to 18 therapeutic leave days per 12-month span
RC 0183
Occurrence span codes 74 in (F.L. 36 for paper or 
Loop 2300, Segment HI with qualifier BI for 
electronic) with the dates of leave.
In the event that more than two episodes of 
therapeutic leave days need to be reported, the 
additional episodes must be reported as Occurrence 
span Code 74 in both (F.L. 35 and 36 for paper or 
Loop 2300, Segment HI with qualifier BH for 
electronic), F.L. 33 and 34 for paper would be used 
to report additional episodes.
Separate claim lines are required for multiple 
occurrence therapeutic leave day spans in any one 
month.
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Billing Tips

If a beneficiary is discharged and then 
readmitted to the same NF, report new 
admission date in F.L. 12 for paper or Loop 
2300, Segment DTP with qualifier 435 for 
electronic.
Admission date must be completed even if 
the claim contains only ancillary services.
Service date must be reported on the claim 
line for all services except for Room/Board 
charges.
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Billing Tips
Provider must report the number of covered 
days by the primary provider in F.L. 6 for 
paper or Loop 2300,Segment QTY01 for 
electronic.
Provider may split bill Room/Board from  
ancillary services.
CPT/HCPCS codes are required for all 
services other than Room/Board and Oxygen.
Room/Board and oxygen services may be 
series.
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Billing Tips (on One Day Stays)
A nursing facility is reimbursed for a one-day stay if a 
Medicaid beneficiary is admitted to the facility and in the 
same day, is discharged from that facility due to death, 
return home, or transfer to another institution that is not 
a Medicaid-enrolled provider. 

The one-day stay does not apply to a beneficiary 
admitted to a nursing facility if, later that day, the 
beneficiary is discharged and transferred to another 
nursing facility or an inpatient hospital and, at midnight, 
the second facility or hospital claims the beneficiary in its 
daily census.
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Billing Tips

Only one calendar month is to be billed on a 
NF claim.
Facilities must report the total patient-pay 
amount on the first claim. If there is any 
remaining patient-pay amount, the amount 
must be reported on the second claim. 
The total patient-pay amount is not to be 
reported on both the first and second claims.
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Billing Tips on Patient-Pay
If a beneficiary with a patient-pay amount 
resides in more than one Medicaid-certified 
facility in the same month: The first facility 
must indicate the Discharge Status as 03.
The total of value code D3 and the offset 
must equal the beneficiary patient-pay 
amount for that given month.
Value codes 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33 and 34
could be used to offset the amount. 
Medicaid will not subtract the offset amount 
from the value code reported on the claim.
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Billing Tips on Prior Authorizations

The total number of swing bed care days is 
limited to 100 days per beneficiary per stay.

If you have prior authorization for Physical 
Therapy (PT) & Occupational Therapy (OT), 
report all PT services with PT prior 
authorization on one claim and OT services 
on separate claim with OT prior 
authorization. 
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Billing Tips

County Medical Care Facilities (Provider Type 61) 
and Hospital Long Term Care Units (Provider Type 
62) may bill the following Revenue Codes for 
ancillary services as indicated:

RC 0160 - For dually eligible beneficiaries who 
wish to return to their Medicaid bed and refuse 
their Medicare SNF benefit following a qualifying 
Medicare hospital stay.
Services for NF beneficiaries requiring 
outpatient PT, outpatient speech pathology, and 
outpatient OT must be provided and billed under 
Medicare Part B where applicable, even if no 
payments are made under Medicare Part A for 
the NF stay. 
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Billing Tips
RC 0410 - Oxygen services (gas, 
equipment, and supplies) are covered 
when billed by a county medical care 
facility or hospital long-term care unit.
Medicare/Medicaid – If Medicare is 
being billed for the NF stay, neither the 
NF nor a medical supplier can bill 
Medicaid for oxygen services.
Oxygen services are included in the 
Medicare payment to the facility under 
Medicare’s Prospective Payment System.
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Billing Tips –

Worksheet for Determining % of Occupancy
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Billing Tips

Rounding Up to 98 Percent 
Do not round up 97.45 percent - 97.49 
percent to 98 percent.
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Billing Tips

To remove other insurance from Third 
Party Liability (TPL) file:

Phone 800-292-2550 (option 4)
Fax 517-346-9817
TPL_Health@michigan.gov
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Replacement/Void Claim Tips

Do not submit replacement or void/cancel claim 
when the entire claim rejected. If the claim is 
rejected, re-submit the entire claim. 
Be sure when claim replacing or voiding to use the 
MOST RECENT APPROVED CRN! Claim remarks 
are always required to explain why the claim is 
being replaced or void/canceled.
Only approved claims can be replaced or 
void/canceled. If the approved amount on any line 
of a claim states anything other than PEND or REJ, 
then the claim is considered approved. 
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Replacement Claims

Correct Claim Completion instructions apply.
Replacement claim MUST have same Beneficiary ID 
and Provider ID of original claim.
Resubmit claim in its entirety how it should have been 
submitted originally.

Replacement claim will completely replace original claim.
Use a Claim Replacement Code of “7”. 

All Electronic Billing:  Known as “Claim Frequency Type Code”.
UB-04:  Known as “Type of Bill, Frequency Code” the last digit 
will be a 7 in the type of bill .  Example: 217, 227, 237 etc.
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Replacement Claims

Submit a replacement claim when:
All or part of a claim was paid incorrectly.
All or part of a claim was billed incorrectly.

i.e. Incorrect Units, Charges, Procedure Code, 
Date of Service, etc.

Always use the CRN from the last 
approved claim when replacing or 
void/canceling a claim.
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Void/Cancel Claims

Correct Claim Completion instructions apply.
Void/Cancel claim MUST have same 
Beneficiary ID and Provider ID of original claim.
Complete one service line with $0.00 billed.

Entire original payment will be debited.
Use a Claim Replacement Code of “8”. 

Electronic Billing:  Known as “Claim Frequency Type 
Code”.
UB-04:  Known as “Type of Bill; Frequency Code” 
the last digit will be a 8 Example: 218, 228, 238 etc.
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Void/Cancel Claims

Submit a Void/Cancel Claim when:
A claim is paid under the wrong provider ID or 
beneficiary ID.

If claim was billed under the wrong provider ID or 
beneficiary, the same  provider ID and beneficiary ID 
must be used on the void claim.  A new claim can be 
submitted for the correct provider ID/beneficiary ID.

The claim was never meant to be submitted.
A duplicate claim has paid.

Always use the CRN from the last approved 
claim when replacing or void/canceling a 
claim.
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Billing Tips

If the patient was admitted from the NF 
to the hospital and remains for more 
than 10 days, discharge the patient the 
day the patient was admitted to the 
hospital.
Create new LOC Determination tool for 
ANY new admission.
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Medicare Buy-In Unit (MDCH)

The Medicare Buy-In Unit is responsible 
for:

Processing Medicare premium payments for 
eligible Medicaid beneficiaries.
Other Insurance (OI) Coding for Medicare on 
the Medicaid system.
Alien information for Medicaid beneficiaries 
that are age 65 or over, must have the date of 
entry forwarded to the Buy-In Unit if the 
beneficiary has not been in the US for over 5 
consecutive years. 
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This is a Resource for Providers Only.
Buy-In determines if MDCH can pay Medicare 
premium amounts for beneficiaries that cannot 
afford the payments.
Beneficiary must have a Medicaid ID and be 
enrolled with Medicare for the Buy-In Unit to do 
analysis.

Phone: 1-517-335-5488
Fax: 1-517-335-0478
Email: BuyInUnit@michigan.gov (preferred)

The Medicare Buy-In Unit is not able to address 
questions directly from beneficiaries.  Beneficiaries 
should contact their caseworker or the Beneficiary 
Help Line (1-800-642-3195) with questions.

Medicare Buy-In Unit
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Medicare Buy-In Unit

Contact the MDCH Buy-In Unit if the Medicare 
eligibility information given by MDCH does not match 
the Medicare eligibility information given by Medicare, 
and the beneficiary 

A) has enrolled with Medicare before1, or 
B) is a legal alien over 65 who has not been in the country 
for more than 5 years2.

1 A beneficiary cannot "Buy-In" through MDCH unless 
they are enrolled with Medicare.

2 Aliens cannot enroll in Medicare or Buy-In through 
MDCH unless they are legal aliens and have been in 
the country for 5 consecutive years.
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QUESTIONS?


